

## City of Pittsburgh

510 City-County Building 414 Grant Street Pittsburgh, PA 15219

## **Text File**

Introduced: 4/9/2013 Bill No: 2013-1383, Version: 1

Committee: Committee on Finance and Law Status: Passed Finally

Resolution repealing resolution No. 204 of 1995 entitled "Resolution authorizing the issuance of a warrant in favor of Treasurer, City of Pittsburgh, in the amount of Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000.00), for the purpose of establishing an imprest fund for the Mayor's Office" by repealing it in its entirety and further transferring any remaining funds to the General Fund.

Be it resolved by the Council of the City of Pittsburgh as follows:

## Section 1. THAT RESOLUTION 204 OF 1995, WHICH CURRENTLY READS:

"Section 1. The Mayor is hereby authorized to issue and the City Controller to countersign a warrant in favor of Treasurer, City of Pittsburgh, in the amount of Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000.00), for the purpose of establishing an imprest fund in the Mayor's Office. Said imprest fund shall be reimbursed periodically upon submission of approved documentation to the City Controller and shall be chargeable to and payable from Code Account 1017-1, Index Code 101717, Education and Training, Mayor's Office. "

## IS HEREBY REPEALED IN ITS ENTIRETY.

**Section 2.** Any funds remaining in said imprest fund shall be transferred to the General Fund.